Last update: 20.11.2007
Current transducer
Parameter Symbol Condition Value Unit
Primary current Ip
Nominal primary current ± 1000 A
 ralopiBytiraloP
Secondary current Is
Nominal secondary current ± 1000 mA
External burden resistor Rb
R.xaM b, max 3 Ω
R.niM b, min 0 Ω
Current transfer ratio  0001N
Overload capacity
Max. nondestructive overload Ip, max @ 0.1s 500 %Ipn
Min. overload trip value Ip, trip 110 %Ipn
DC accuracy
Offset
IlaitinI so < 50 ppm
I.pmeT .sv tfirD so, temp < 0.5               ppm /°C
Drift vs.supply voltage Iso, supply < 3ppm / %
Linearity
XnoitaiveD d < 3 ppm
Iesion tuptuO s, noise
0 - 10Hz < 0.05 ppm (RMS)
0 - 10kHz < 3 ppm (RMS)
0 - 50kHz < 6                 ppm (RMS)
Ultrastab 867-1000IHF
Page 1 of 3
Last update: 11.20.2007
Current transducer
Parameter Symbol Condition Value Unit
Ultrastab 867-1000IHF
Dynamic response
d/Idetar welS t 10 - 90% > 100 A / µS
Bandwidth f
zHk051npI %5.0 <±0.4dB (small signal 20A   )
Uesion rabsuB b
Measured on primary cable, one turn DC - 50kHz < 5 µV RMS
Busbar free zone
Lenght mm220  l
mm110rsuidaR
Test voltages
VDNG ot rabsuB t, b 5000 VAC RMS
Power supply
Supply voltag Ve s ± 5% ± 15 V
Maximum quiescent current Iq ± TBD mA
Maximum current consumption Imax ± TBD mA
Operating environment
Temperature Ta 10 - 50 ºC
Humidity RHa Noncondensing 20 - 80 %RH
Storage environment
Temperature Ts −20 - 85 ºC
Humidity RHs Noncondensing 20 - 80 %RH
Page 2 of 3
pp
Last update: 20.11.2007
Current transducer
Parameter Symbol Condition Value Unit
Ultrastab 867-1000IHF
Mechanical dimension
mm104WhtdiW
Heig mm106Hth
mm85DhtpeD
Weig k0.1m).xorppa( th g
Inner hole diameter mm30O
Notes:
1:
2: Specifications are subject to change without notice
All ppm figures refer to nominal current
Page 3 of 3
Manufacturer: Danfysik A/S • Møllehaven 31 • DK-4040 Jyllinge • Denmark
Tel. +45 4679 0000 • Fax +45 4679 0001 • danfysik@danfysik.dk • www.danfysik.com
North America Distributor: GMW Associates • 955 Industrial Rd • San Carlos, CA 94070 • USA
Tel. +1 650 802 8292 • Fax +1 650 802 8292 • sales@gmw.com • www.gmw.com
Installation Notes:
1:
2: Pin Configuration:
We recommend that a shielded cable and plug are used to ensure the minimum immunity against electrostatic fields.
Pin 1 Current return
Pin 2 N.C.
Pin 3 Normal operation status
Pin 4 GND
Pin 5 -15V supply voltage
Pin 6 Current output
Pin 7 N.C.
Pin 8 Normal operation status
Pin 9 +15V supply voltage
House Electrostatic shield
(
1
:
2
)
(
1
:
2
)
A A
B B
C C
D D
E E
F F
G G
H H
I I
J J
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
FIRST ANGLE
PROJECTION
SC
AL
E:
TO
LE
R
AN
CE
:
SU
R
FA
CE
 T
R
EA
TM
EN
T:
D
R
AW
N
 B
Y
M
AC
H
IN
IN
G
:
M
AT
ER
IA
L:
D
ES
IG
N
 A
PP
.
PR
O
J.
 E
N
G
R
.
PR
O
D
. A
PP
.
D
W
G
. N
O
.:
D
AT
E:
R
EV
IS
IO
N
:
FI
LE
:
PR
O
JE
CT
 N
O
.:
CU
ST
O
M
ER
:
SH
EE
T
1
 o
f
2
SI
ZE
:
A3
IM
P
O
R
TA
N
T!
Th
is
 d
oc
um
en
t c
on
ta
in
s
in
fo
rm
at
io
n
w
hi
ch
is
 th
e
pr
op
or
ty
 o
f D
an
fy
si
k
A
/S
, D
en
m
ar
k.
 It
is
 s
ub
m
itt
ed
 to
 y
ou
 in
 c
on
fid
en
ce
 th
at
 it
 w
ill
no
t b
e
di
sc
lo
se
d
or
 tr
an
sm
itt
ed
 to
 o
th
er
s
w
ith
ou
t D
an
fy
si
k'
s
au
th
or
iz
at
io
n.
89
31
8
SF
H
Tr
an
sd
u
ce
r
As
se
m
bl
y
86
7-
10
00
IH
F
89
31
8.
id
w
±
0.
1
24
-0
2-
20
06
1:
1
90
,0
10
4,
0
3,
0
12
8,
0
105,0
84
,2
60
,0
109,0
n3
0,0
99,0 98,5
n
6,
5
n
5,
5
  1   11A08
ULTRASTRAB 867-1000IHF          User side
Pin configuration for 9 pole D_SUB :
Pin 1 Current return    Pin 6 Current output
Pin 2 N.C.     Pin 7 N.C.
Pin 3 Normal operation status  Pin 8 Normal operation status
Pin 4 GND      Pin 9 +15V supply voltage
Pin 5 -15V supply voltage   House Electrostatic shield
Electrical specification - power :
Supply voltage pin 9 to pin 4   : + 15 V  +/- 5 %
Supply voltage pin 5 to pin 4   : - 15 V  +/- 5 %
Supply current pin 9 to pin 4   : + 70 mA  + output current ( 1 A nom. )
Supply current pin 5 to pin 4   : - 70 mA  - output current ( 1 A nom. )
Test voltage secondary (pin 4) to shield : 200 VDC
Electrical specification – status signal :
Trip level     : Ip > 110 %
Max. voltage pin 8 to pin 3 , off-state  : 45 V
Max. current pin 8 to pin 3 , on-state  : 30 mA
Reverse voltage pin 8 to pin 3 , off-state : 5 V
On-voltage pin 8 to pin 3 ,  I = 10 mA : 0.3 V max
Accessories :
• 9 pole D-sub plug with 2m shielded cable ( Part No. 65889610 )
• 1.0 Ω Burden Resistor ( 10 x 10 Ω ) , 0.05% , Tc < 3 ppm/°C
• Ø 25mm busbar
DF DWG No. 88961
Pink
D-SUB-9
6
Ground
Shield
6
3
7
2
5
4
8
9
1
Status ( max. 1A )
Electrostatic shield
Cl
os
ed
 c
on
ta
ct
s
=
No
rm
al
 O
pe
ra
tio
n
Current Return
GND
+ 15 V ( +/- 5% )
- 15 V ( +/- 5% )
Status ( max. 1A )
Current Output (+/- 400mA)
9
5
1
8 Max. 1A
4
2
3
7
White
Yellow
Current Output
Green
Brown
Blue
Grey
Red
Current Return
+ 15 V
- 15 V
GND
n.c.
n.c.
ULTRASTAB 867-1000IHF - INSTALLATION
Manufacturer: Danfysik A/S • Møllehaven 31 • DK-4040 Jyllinge • Denmark
Tel. +45 4679 0000 • Fax +45 4679 0001 • danfysik@danfysik.dk • www.danfysik.com
North America Distributor: GMW Associates • 955 Industrial Rd • San Carlos, CA 94070 • USA
Tel. +1 650 802 8292 • Fax +1 650 802 8292 • sales@gmw.com • www.gmw.com